

PEARSON INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2003



A life
How children...

D.K. In association with **unicef**

THE RED ARMY had much to say about it. It barely noticed the fact that the Soviet Union had been divided into the Soviet Union and the East. The result was the most terrifying example of the war ever known. With some 20 million refugees, millions of deaths, and millions of women and children taken to the East, the Red Army had taken the world by storm. The Red Army had taken the world by storm. The Red Army had taken the world by storm.

BERLIN
THE DOWNFALL 1945
ANTONY BEEVOR



FINANCIAL TIMES

The brave should confront the bear

MARTIN WOLF
The brave should confront the bear



KnowledgeBox at Home



Red Rabbit

Tom Clavin returns to Jack Ryan's early days, in an extraordinary reveal of global political drama.

Expansión

Comienza la cuenta atrás

ECONOMÍA FAMILIAR

ECONOMÍA

Richard... Blix p...

The first half is just a suggestion of Pearson's full year because we usually make all our profit and much of our revenue in the second half, a lot of it in the fourth quarter. The final picture of this year will be affected by the climate we work in and by what we produce and sell and how efficiently and artfully we do it. But with what we know now, we're confident about the full year.

As we wrote in our annual report in March, we're still working in a tough environment – companies still not investing, still not confident, still not buying advertising; US states worried about their budgets so looking for cuts wherever they can, even in schoolbooks; people across the world still wary of their neighbours, travelling less and looking out their own windows less.

But in at least as many ways, there have never been more opportunities for us – more need for education to get higher-paying jobs; more need for news and analysis to make sense of the world we live in; more government regulation pushing business our way, whether it's valuing securities or testing school children and certifying professionals; and always a need for a good book to take us away from it all now and then.

So far our efforts to make the best of the opportunities and get the best of the climate are working. Our education and book publishing operations are performing well ahead of the competitors'. Our business newspapers, with lower costs and improved publications, will bounce back strongly when advertising recovers. We've invested more than ever in the first half in all these businesses – school and college programs, Penguin authors and growth and improvement in our newspapers. We're sure that both investing and continuing to streamline and improve our operations are the right things to do for Pearson's future.

But we intend to continue doing them while remembering to keep on taking a bird's eye view of the world (from the air, soaring) rather than a worm's eye view (from the dirt, digging in).

Marjorie Scardino

Chief Executive
July 2003

	Half year 2003		Half year 2002		% change – as reported	% change – underlying	Full year 2002	
Financial highlights								
Sales	£1,665m	\$2,681m	£1,813m	\$2,919m	(8)	(3)	£4,320m	\$6,955m
Business performance								
Operating profit ¹	£38m	\$61m	£76m	\$122m	(50)	(71)	£493m	\$794m
Profit/(loss) before tax ²	£(1)m	\$(2)m	£26m	\$42m	–		£399m	\$642m
Adjusted earnings/(loss) per share	(2.3)p	(3.7)c	0.5p	0.8c	–		30.3p	48.8c
Operating free cash flow	£(375)m	\$(604)m	£(304)m	\$(489)m	(23)		£305m	\$491m
Statutory results								
Operating profit/(loss)	£(110)m	\$(177)m	£(111)m	\$(179)m	1		£143m	\$230m
Loss before tax	£(138)m	\$(222)m	£(188)m	\$(303)m	27		£(25)m	\$(40)m
Loss per share	(20.1)p	(32.4)c	(26.0)p	(41.9)c	23		(13.9)p	(22.4)c
Dividend per share	9.4p	15.1c	9.1p	14.7c	3		23.4p	37.7c
Net borrowings	£1,897m	\$3,054m	£1,957m	\$3,151m	3		£1,408m	\$2,267m

note: US dollar figures have been calculated at a rate of \$1.61:£1 for illustrative purposes only.

* Continuing operations before goodwill, non-operating items and integration costs.

notes throughout this statement (unless otherwise stated):

- Growth rates are stated on an underlying basis, excluding the impact of currency movements and portfolio changes. Pearson generates approximately 70% of its revenues in the US. The average exchange rate for the first half of 2003 was \$1.61:£1 (\$1.45:£1 in the first half of 2002). The full year exchange rate in 2002 was \$1.51:£1.
- Adjusted figures are presented as additional measures of business performance. They are stated before goodwill, integration costs and non-operating items. Goodwill is amortised over no more than 20 years.
- The 'business performance' measures, which Pearson uses alongside other measures to track performance, are included to provide additional detail on business performance. They are non-GAAP measures for both US and UK reporting. Reconciliations of operating profit, profit/(loss) before tax, adjusted earnings per share and operating free cash flow to the equivalent statutory heading under UK GAAP are included in notes 2, 5, 6 and 10 respectively.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Sales in the six months to June 30, 2003 were £1,665m, 3% lower than in the first half of 2002. Sales were affected by tough trading conditions for our business newspapers and technology-related operations, a shift of business into the second half of the year at our education and consumer publishing businesses and the absence of the one-off, 2002 Transportation and Security Administration (TSA) contract. Operating profit was £38m versus £76m last year, due to business phasing. Adjusted earnings per share fell from 0.5p to a loss of 2.3p.

Operating free cash flow was £71m lower at (£375)m. The two main factors were business phasing and a receivable due from the TSA. Improved inventory management resulted in the average working capital to sales ratio in our book publishing businesses improving to 31.9% (from 32.8% in 2002). Total free cash flow improved by £8m to (£381)m, helped by lower finance and integration charges.

On a statutory basis, our loss before tax for the half-year improved 27% to £138m, helped by a lower (non cash) goodwill charge of £148m (£182m in 2002). The loss reflects the fact that Pearson makes all its profits in the second half but amortises goodwill evenly through the year.

Pearson's net borrowings, which are at their peak at the half-year stage, were 3% lower than last year at £1,897m. The board has declared a 3% increase in the interim dividend to 9.4p.

OUTLOOK

At this stage the outlook for our major businesses is:

- ▶ At **Pearson Education**, we expect the US School industry to grow at the low end of the 0-3% range and the US College industry to grow in the 5-7% range this year. In both markets, we expect to grow ahead of the industry as we build on the market share we gained in the first half. Revenues and profits in our Professional business will be significantly lower than last year due to the continued recession in technology publishing and the absence of the one-off, \$400m TSA contract.
- Though corporate and financial advertising remains depressed, the **FT Group** should deliver profits ahead of last year. The FT Group is benefiting from continued strength at IDC and further cost reductions across its business newspapers. Those cost measures, together with investments in our business newspapers, will increase the benefits of an eventual advertising recovery.
- ▶ At **Penguin**, we are confident of revenue growth greater than the overall consumer publishing industry, which we expect to be broadly flat this year, and further profits progress. Penguin has its strongest-ever publishing schedule and has made an excellent start to the rest of the year.

In the second half, we expect our interest charge to be similar to the first-half level of £39m based on current exchange rates. We expect free cash flow to benefit from reduced finance charges, working capital efficiencies and lower integration spend.

OPERATING PERFORMANCE

PEARSON EDUCATION

	Half year 2003		Half year 2002		% change – % change – as reported underlying		Full year 2002	
Sales								
School	£487m	\$784m	£519m	\$836m	(6)	0	£1,151m	\$1,853m
Higher Education	£196m	\$316m	£222m	\$357m	(12)	3	£775m	\$1,248m
Professional	£244m	\$392m	£285m	\$459m	(14)	(6)	£784m	\$1,262m
FT Knowledge	–	–	£23m	\$37m	–	–	£46m	\$74m
Total	£927m	\$1,492m	£1,049m	\$1,689m	(12)	(1)	£2,756m	\$4,437m
Operating profit								
School	£12m	\$19m	£12m	\$19m	0	(26)	£115m	\$185m
Higher Education	£(43)m	\$(69)m	£(32)m	\$(52)m	(34)	(54)	£142m	\$229m
Professional	£5m	\$8m	£29m	\$47m	(83)	(81)	£81m	\$130m
FT Knowledge	–	–	£(9)m	\$(14)m	–	–	£(12)m	\$(19)m
Total	£(26)m	\$(42)m	0	0	–	–	£326m	\$525m

notes:

1. In May 2003, Pearson and Edexcel agreed to create a new UK examining body, London Qualifications, with Pearson taking a 75% stake. In the first half of the year, Edexcel contributed £16m of revenues to our School division.
2. At the start of 2003, we moved our Alpha consumer publishing imprint from Pearson Education's Professional division to Penguin.
3. In January 2003 we restructured FT Knowledge, selling its corporate training arm and integrating its remaining businesses within the FT and Pearson Education's Professional business.

Sales at **Pearson Education** were 1% lower than last year. Pearson Education faces tough comparisons throughout 2003 due to the absence of the one-off, \$400m TSA contract (which contributed \$55m/£38m of revenues in the first half of 2002).

Sales at our School business were flat. The US School industry has been affected by state budget pressures, with some states reducing their planned spend on textbooks, testing programs and software, or deferring purchases into the second half of the year. However, adoption states are spending and our business is performing very strongly and growing ahead of the industry.

In school publishing we expect to lead the industry in new adoption sales* this year, taking approximately 30% of the total new adoption market (even though we competed for only 85% of the adoption opportunities). We have successfully re-entered the Social Studies market, securing approximately 33% of all Social Studies adoptions and taking the leading position in the key Texas adoption. We expect to win more than 40% of Secondary Literature adoptions, taking the number one position in both Florida and California. We also have good early results from the open territories, which buy textbooks later in the year.

Revenues at our US School testing business were slightly up, as it began work on several contracts won last year. It continued to extend its market leadership, even as some states delayed or reduced their testing programmes in the face of budget pressures. In the first half we have won several major new testing contracts in the US, including a five-year contract with the US College Board, beginning in 2005, to process and score the constructed response part of the SAT, the world's most widely used college admissions test. In May we became a major player in UK education testing through our partnership with Edexcel, one of the UK's leading examining and awarding bodies. Although, with budget pressures, school software sales are down on last year, we have significantly reduced costs and improved products by integrating our software and content businesses, and we expect them to breakeven for the full year.

Outside the US, our English Language Teaching business grew 7%. We are benefiting from strong demand for textbooks and online programs as countries in Asia, Latin America and Europe integrate English language instruction into their school curriculum.

* In the US, 21 'adoption' states buy textbooks and related programmes to a planned contract schedule, which means the level of spending varies from year to year according to this schedule. The 'open territory' states are those in which local districts buy textbooks on an as-needed basis rather than on a published state adoption schedule.

Our **Higher Education** business makes approximately three-quarters of its revenues in the second half of the year, with major selling seasons in July/August and December, ahead of the two US college semesters. The business reports losses in the first half as it invests in publishing, sales and marketing to deliver full-year growth. Worldwide, sales were up 3% and increased investment moved first-half losses up to £43m.

In the US, sales were up 4%. According to Management Practice Data, gross sales for the industry were flat. Our share gains are based on a strong publishing schedule with several successful first editions, sales growth of more than 20% in custom publishing and the extension of our technology, particularly online course management systems, into new subject areas such as economics, health and physiology.

Revenues were down 6% in our **Professional** business and profits down sharply. The key factors were the 2002 TSA contract and the continued recession in technology markets around the world. Stripping out the impact of the TSA contract, the Professional business is growing. We are benefiting from several major new contracts won from Federal departments including Defense and Health and Human Services, and the first full year of our contract to certify nurses in our 200 professional testing centres. These contracts were in start-up phase in the first half, with profits coming through strongly later in the year.

Sales at our technology publishing business continued to decline with the IT industry. Our costs are already some \$80m lower than three years ago and we have taken a series of further steps to reduce costs, both in the US and internationally. In the second half we will benefit from the absence of restructuring costs to implement these changes (which were absorbed in our operating profit) and the normal phasing of the business, which is weighted to the end of the year.

FINANCIAL TIMES GROUP

	Half year 2003		Half year 2002		% change – as reported	% change – underlying	Full year 2002	
Sales								
Financial Times	£102m	\$164m	£115m	\$185m	(11)	(14)	£224m	\$361m
Other FT publishing	£54m	\$87m	£55m	\$89m	(2)	(12)	£105m	\$169m
Recoletos	£82m	\$132m	£74m	\$119m	11	0	£148m	\$238m
IDC	£132m	\$213m	£126m	\$203m	5	3	£249m	\$401m
Total	£370m	\$596m	£370m	\$596m	0	(5)	£726m	\$1,169m
Operating profit								
Financial Times	£(15)m	\$(24)m	£(11)m	\$(17)m	(36)	(38)	£(23)m	\$(37)m
Other FT publishing	£3m	\$5m	£6m	\$10m	(50)	(54)	£10m	\$16m
Recoletos	£14m	\$22m	£14m	\$22m	0	(9)	£29m	\$47m
IDC	£41m	\$66m	£35m	\$56m	17	21	£70m	\$113m
Associate and joint ventures	0	0	£(6)m	\$(10)m	–	–	£(6)m	\$(10)m
Total	£43m	\$69m	£38m	\$61m	13	17	£80m	\$129m

note: In February 2003, IDC acquired S&P Comstock, a real-time pricing business. In the first half of the year, Comstock contributed £13m of revenues to IDC.

Sales at the **FT Group** were 5% lower as the deep recession in corporate and financial advertising continued to hit our business newspapers. Profits were up 17%, helped by lower internet losses, additional cost savings and further progress at IDC.

Advertising revenues at the **Financial Times** continued to decline, falling 18% in the first half of the year. Average daily sales of the *Financial Times* for the six months to June were 461,000, a decline of 5% on the previous year. Although FT.com also felt the effects of the advertising downturn, its revenues were level with last year as paid subscribers grew to 57,000 (against 16,000 a year ago). FT.com's audience continued to grow with 3.5m unique monthly users in June, up from 2.8m a year ago.

The UK edition of the *Financial Times* has been successfully revamped with more UK business news, improved design and a new weekend magazine. The *FT's* UK circulation was 6% higher in May and June than in the four months before the revamp (though still lower than in the previous year), and the magazine is attracting new consumer advertising campaigns. We will launch a new Asian edition of the *FT* in the Autumn, completing our global coverage. We have continued to reduce costs at the FT, more than funding our investments in the newspaper through £13m of further cost savings this year. We are taking additional cost measures, including integrating our UK and European commercial operations, which we expect to generate approximately £15m of cost savings in 2004.

The advertising recession also reduced profits at **Les Echos** and **FT Business**. Average daily circulation at *Les Echos* was 117,000, a 3% decline that was significantly better than the overall newspaper industry in France. In September we will launch *Les Echos* in a new format, broadening its appeal to readers and advertisers. At **FT Business**, advertising volumes were approximately 20% lower but a series of cost reduction measures enabled us to maintain double digit margins.

At **Recoletos** (Bolsa Madrid: REC), our 79%-owned Spanish media company, sales were level with last year. Advertising revenues were down 3% overall and 14% in Recoletos' business and finance division. Circulation at sports newspaper *Marca* increased a further 4% to 378,000, but declined 6% to 46,000 at *Expansion*, Spain's leading business newspaper. All of Recoletos' major titles are gaining readership share.

Interactive Data Corporation (NYSE: IDC), our 60%-owned asset pricing business, increased revenues by 3% and operating profit by 21%. It is benefiting from the complete integration of the Merrill Lynch pricing business; its latest acquisition, real-time pricing service Comstock; and good growth from its high value pricing services. Although revenue growth has been dampened by tough conditions in the financial services industry, renewal rates in IDC's institutional business have remained high at 95%.

The FT Group's **Associates and Joint Ventures** broke even in the first half (against a loss of £6m in the first half of 2002). **FT Deutschland**, our joint venture with Gruner + Jahr, grew circulation 11% to 91,000 and increased advertising revenues, and we are considering further expansion. **The Economist Group**, in which Pearson owns a 50% stake, increased profits despite the difficult advertising market, with weekly circulation at *The Economist* up to more than 900,000 (from 838,000 in the first half of 2002).

THE PENGUIN GROUP

	Half year 2003		Half year 2002		% change – as reported % change – underlying		Full year 2002	
Sales	£368m	\$593m	£394m	<i>\$634m</i>	(7)	(3)	£838m	<i>\$1,349m</i>
Operating profit	£21m	\$34m	£38m	<i>\$61m</i>	(45)	(45)	£87m	<i>\$140m</i>

note: At the start of 2003, we moved our Alpha publishing imprint from Pearson Education's Professional division to Penguin.

The **Penguin Group's** revenues and profits declined, as expected, in the first half of the year. Our schedule of major frontlist titles is strongly weighted to the second half and the war in Iraq dampened US consumer spending in general and backlist sales in particular in April and May. Penguin's US sales were down 4% in the first half, in line with the overall US consumer publishing industry. Sales were up 4% in the UK, with strong performances from non-fiction titles including Michael Moore's million copy selling *Stupid White Men*, Antony Beevor's *Berlin* and Ellen MacArthur's *Taking on the World*.

Though the industry remains soft, we have seen a pick-up in June and July, with Penguin making an excellent start to the second half of the year. John Steinbeck's *East of Eden* has sold 1.2 million copies in the four weeks since it was selected for Oprah Winfrey's Book Club. *Kate Remembered*, Scott Berg's account of 20 years of conversations with Katharine Hepburn, was published in mid-July and we have already shipped more than 680,000 copies in hardback.

Penguin's second-half publishing list is its strongest ever. Many of our most popular and consistent best-selling authors have major books scheduled for publication in the Autumn. In the US, they include Patricia Cornwell, Nora Roberts, John Sandford, Nathaniel Philbrick, Amy Tan, Jan Karon, Garrison Keillor and Terry McMillan; and in the UK, Michael Moore, Simon Jenkins, Griff Rhys Jones, Pat Barker, Lisa Jewell and Lesley Pearse. Penguin is publishing new books by Tom Clancy and Clive Cussler in both markets. In September *The English Roses*, the first of five illustrated children's books by Madonna, will be published in 42 language editions in 100 countries. Penguin is the distributor in the US and publisher in other English language markets worldwide. Dorling Kindersley is also on track for a strong second half, led by Tom Peters' new-style business book *Re-Imagine*, *Earth*, the definitive family reference book on the planet, and *America 24/7*, which captures more than 1,200 images documenting the lives of people in every US state in a single week.

Penguin and Pearson Education continue to collaborate on joint publishing initiatives and programmes to capitalise on the scale they enjoy as the world's largest book publisher. Having successfully integrated Pearson Education and Penguin in Australia and Canada, we are now moving to shared back offices, technology, warehousing and distribution in the UK. This integration programme, which will cost £20m in 2003, will generate £20m of annual cost savings worldwide from 2005, shared between Penguin and Pearson Education.

Consolidated profit and loss account

for the six months to 30 June 2003

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	NOTE	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Sales (including share of joint ventures)		1,673	1,819	4,331
Less: share of joint ventures		(8)	(6)	(11)
Sales	2a	1,665	1,813	4,320
Group operating (loss)/profit		(105)	(79)	194
Share of operating loss of joint ventures and associates	2c/d	(5)	(32)	(51)
Total operating (loss)/profit	2b	(110)	(111)	143
Total operating (loss)/profit analysed between:				
Operating profit before goodwill amortisation and integration costs		38	76	493
Goodwill amortisation and impairment		(148)	(182)	(340)
Integration costs		–	(5)	(10)
Total operating (loss)/profit	2b	(110)	(111)	143
Loss on sale of fixed assets and investments		(1)	–	(13)
Profit/(loss) on sale of subsidiaries and associates	3	12	7	(27)
Profit on sale of subsidiaries and associates by an associate		–	3	3
Non operating items		11	10	(37)
(Loss)/profit before interest and taxation		(99)	(101)	106
Net finance costs	4	(39)	(87)	(131)
Loss before taxation	5	(138)	(188)	(25)
Taxation	7	(9)	(6)	(64)
Loss after taxation		(147)	(194)	(89)
Equity minority interests		(13)	(13)	(22)
Loss for the financial period		(160)	(207)	(111)
Dividends on equity shares	8	(74)	(73)	(187)
Retained loss		(234)	(280)	(298)
Adjusted (loss)/earnings per share	6	(2.3)p	0.5p	30.3p
Loss per share	6	(20.1)p	(26.0)p	(13.9)p
Diluted loss per share	6	(20.1)p	(26.0)p	(13.9)p
Dividends per share	8	9.4p	9.1p	23.4p

There is no difference between the loss before taxation and the retained loss for the period stated above and their historical cost equivalents.

The results for the 2002 full year are an abridged version of the full accounts which have received an unqualified audit report from the auditors and have been filed with the Registrar of Companies. First half year figures are neither audited nor reviewed.

Consolidated balance sheet

as at 30 June 2003

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	3,560	3,939	3,610
Tangible assets	498	528	503
Investments: joint ventures			
Share of gross assets	1	4	7
Share of gross liabilities	–	–	–
	1	4	7
Investments: associates	62	107	106
Investments: other	85	83	84
	4,206	4,661	4,310
Current assets			
Stocks	792	848	734
Debtors	1,240	1,073	1,057
Deferred taxation	180	280	174
Investments	2	3	2
Cash at bank and in hand	229	542	575
	2,443	2,746	2,542
Creditors – amounts falling due within one year			
Short-term borrowing	(206)	(57)	(249)
Other creditors	(1,046)	(995)	(1,114)
	(1,252)	(1,052)	(1,363)
Net current assets	1,191	1,694	1,179
Total assets less current liabilities	5,397	6,355	5,489
Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year			
Medium and long-term borrowing	(1,920)	(2,442)	(1,734)
Other creditors	(41)	(41)	(60)
	(1,961)	(2,483)	(1,794)
Provisions for liabilities and charges	(148)	(174)	(165)
Net assets	3,288	3,698	3,530
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	200	200	200
Share premium account	2,466	2,460	2,465
Profit and loss account	411	849	673
Equity shareholders' funds	3,077	3,509	3,338
Equity minority interests	211	189	192
	3,288	3,698	3,530

Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the six months to 30 June 2003

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	NOTE	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities	10	(293)	(193)	529
Dividends from joint ventures and associates		1	1	6
Interest received		8	6	11
Interest paid		(44)	(99)	(151)
Debt issue costs		(1)	–	–
Dividends paid to minority interests		(2)	(1)	(1)
Returns on investments and servicing of finance		(39)	(94)	(141)
Taxation		(1)	(35)	(55)
Purchase of tangible fixed assets		(56)	(71)	(126)
Sale of tangible fixed assets		3	–	7
Purchase of investments		(3)	(3)	(21)
Sale of investments		–	–	3
Capital expenditure and financial investment		(56)	(74)	(137)
Purchase of subsidiaries		(87)	(38)	(87)
Net cash acquired with subsidiaries		1	–	1
Purchase of joint ventures and associates		(2)	(9)	(40)
Sale of subsidiaries		–	8	3
Net cash disposed with subsidiaries		–	–	(1)
Sale of associates		56	921	920
Acquisitions and disposals		(32)	882	796
Equity dividends paid		(113)	(108)	(181)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow before management of liquid resources and financing		(533)	379	817
Liquid resources acquired		(112)	(82)	(65)
Collateral deposit (placed)/reclaimed		–	(29)	22
Management of liquid resources		(112)	(111)	(43)
Issue of equity share capital		1	1	6
Capital element of finance lease rentals		(2)	(2)	(5)
Loan facility advanced/(repaid)		326	(59)	(507)
Bonds advanced/(repaid)		164	(156)	(167)
Collateral deposit reimbursed		45	–	17
Net movement in other borrowings		(5)	7	(7)
Financing		529	(209)	(663)
(Decrease)/increase in cash in the period		(116)	59	111

Statement of total recognised gains and losses

for the six months to 30 June 2003

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Loss for the financial period	(160)	(207)	(111)
Other net gains and losses recognised in reserves:			
Currency translation differences	(29)	(153)	(317)
Taxation on currency translation differences	–	–	5
Total recognised (losses)/gains relating to the period	(189)	(360)	(423)
Prior year adjustment – FRS 19	–	209	209
Total recognised (losses)/gains	(189)	(151)	(214)

Reconciliation of movements in equity shareholders' funds

for the six months to 30 June 2003

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Loss for the financial period	(160)	(207)	(111)
Dividends on equity shares	(74)	(73)	(187)
	(234)	(280)	(298)
Currency translation differences (net of taxation)	(29)	(153)	(312)
Goodwill written back on sale of subsidiaries and associates	–	144	144
Shares issued	1	1	6
Replacement options granted on acquisition of subsidiary	1	–	1
Net movement for the period	(261)	(288)	(459)
Equity shareholders' funds at beginning of the period	3,338	3,797	3,797
Equity shareholders' funds at end of the period	3,077	3,509	3,338

Notes to the accounts

for the six months to 30 June 2003

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The results for the six months ended 30 June 2003 have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in the 2002 Annual Report.

2a SECTOR ANALYSIS – SALES

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Pearson Education	927	1,049	2,756
FT Group	370	370	726
The Penguin Group	368	394	838
Continuing operations	1,665	1,813	4,320

2b SECTOR ANALYSIS – OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR				
	RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS	INTEGRATION COSTS	GOODWILL AMORTISATION	GOODWILL IMPAIRMENT	OPERATING LOSS
Pearson Education	(26)	–	(120)	–	(146)
FT Group	43	–	(18)	–	25
The Penguin Group	21	–	(10)	–	11
Continuing operations	38	–	(148)	–	(110)
Discontinued operations	–	–	–	–	–
	38	–	(148)	–	(110)

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2002 HALF YEAR				
	RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS	INTEGRATION COSTS	GOODWILL AMORTISATION	GOODWILL IMPAIRMENT	OPERATING LOSS
Pearson Education	–	(3)	(126)	–	(129)
FT Group	38	–	(33)	(10)	(5)
The Penguin Group	38	(2)	(10)	–	26
Continuing operations	76	(5)	(169)	(10)	(108)
Discontinued operations	–	–	(3)	–	(3)
	76	(5)	(172)	(10)	(111)

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2002 FULL YEAR				
	RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS	INTEGRATION COSTS	GOODWILL AMORTISATION	GOODWILL IMPAIRMENT	OPERATING LOSS
Pearson Education	326	(7)	(244)	–	75
FT Group	80	–	(65)	(10)	5
The Penguin Group	87	(3)	(18)	–	66
Continuing operations	493	(10)	(327)	(10)	146
Discontinued operations	–	–	(3)	–	(3)
	493	(10)	(330)	(10)	143

2c SECTOR ANALYSIS – JOINT VENTURES

Included in the analysis of operating (loss)/profit in note 2b are the following amounts in respect of joint ventures:

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Pearson Education	–	–	(1)
FT Group	(4)	(7)	(13)
The Penguin Group	–	–	1
	(4)	(7)	(13)

2d SECTOR ANALYSIS – ASSOCIATES

Included in the analysis of operating (loss)/profit in note 2b are the following amounts in respect of associates:

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR		
	RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS	GOODWILL AMORTISATION	OPERATING LOSS
Pearson Education	1	–	1
FT Group	6	(8)	(2)
The Penguin Group	–	–	–
Continuing operations	7	(8)	(1)
Discontinued operations	–	–	–
	7	(8)	(1)

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2002 HALF YEAR		
	RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS	GOODWILL AMORTISATION	OPERATING LOSS
Pearson Education	1	–	1
FT Group	1	(24)	(23)
The Penguin Group	–	–	–
Continuing operations	2	(24)	(22)
Discontinued operations	–	(3)	(3)
	2	(27)	(25)

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2002 FULL YEAR		
	RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS	GOODWILL AMORTISATION	OPERATING LOSS
Pearson Education	3	(1)	2
FT Group	7	(44)	(37)
The Penguin Group	–	–	–
Continuing operations	10	(45)	(35)
Discontinued operations	–	(3)	(3)
	10	(48)	(38)

Notes to the accounts (continued)

for the six months to 30 June 2003

3 PROFIT/(LOSS) ON SALE OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Loss on sale of Forum	–	–	(40)
Loss on sale of PH Direct	–	(10)	(8)
Net profit on sale of other subsidiaries and associates	12	–	3
Continuing operations	12	(10)	(45)
Profit on sale of RTL Group – discontinued operations	–	17	18
Profit/(loss) on sale of subsidiaries and associates	12	7	(27)
Taxation	(11)	(11)	(6)

4 NET FINANCE COSTS

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Net interest payable	(39)	(50)	(94)
Early repayment of debt and termination of swap contracts	–	(37)	(37)
Net finance costs	(39)	(87)	(131)

5 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Loss before taxation	(138)	(188)	(25)
Non operating items	(11)	(10)	37
Integration costs	–	5	10
Goodwill amortisation	148	172	330
Goodwill impairment	–	10	10
Early repayment of debt and termination of swap contracts	–	37	37
(Loss)/profit before taxation (before goodwill amortisation and other items)	(1)	26	399

6 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

In order to show results from operating activities on a comparable basis, an adjusted (loss)/earnings per share is presented which excludes items as set out below. The company's definition of adjusted (loss)/earnings per share may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Loss for the financial year	(160)	(207)	(111)
Adjustments:			
– Non operating items	(11)	(10)	37
– Integration costs	–	5	10
– Goodwill amortisation	148	172	330
– Goodwill impairment	–	10	10
– Early repayment of debt and termination of swap contracts	–	37	37
Taxation on above items	9	(3)	(67)
Minority interest share of above items	(4)	–	(5)
Adjusted (loss)/earnings	(18)	4	241
Weighted average number of shares (millions)			
– for earnings and adjusted earnings	797.1	795.9	796.3
Effect of dilutive share options	–	–	–
Weighted average number of shares (millions)			
– for diluted loss	797.1	795.9	796.3
Adjusted (loss)/earnings per share	(2.3)p	0.5p	30.3p
Loss per share	(20.1)p	(26.0)p	(13.9)p

Where the Group has made a loss for the financial period, after taking into account goodwill amortisation, the effect of share options is anti-dilutive and there is no difference between the loss per share and the diluted loss per share.

7 TAXATION

The tax rate provided in the profit and loss account is analysed as follows:

<i>all figures in percentages</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
UK tax rate	30.0	30.0	30.0
Effect of overseas tax rates	4.0	4.8	2.8
Other items	–	(0.8)	–
Tax rate reflected in adjusted (loss)/earnings	34.0	34.0	32.8

all figures in £ millions

The taxation charge is analysed as:

Parent and subsidiaries	(7)	(4)	(60)
Joint ventures and associates	(2)	(2)	(4)
	(9)	(6)	(64)

8 DIVIDENDS

The directors have declared an interim dividend of 9.4p per equity share, payable on 26 September 2003 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on 8 August 2003.

Notes to the accounts (continued)

for the six months to 30 June 2003

9 EXCHANGE RATES

Pearson earns a significant proportion of its sales and profits in overseas currencies, the most important being the US dollar. The relevant rates are as follows:

<i>£ versus US\$</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Average for profit and loss	1.61	1.45	1.51
Period end rate	1.65	1.52	1.61

10 NOTE TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

<i>all figures in £ millions</i>	2003 HALF YEAR	2002 HALF YEAR	2002 FULL YEAR
Reconciliation of operating (loss)/profit to net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities			
Total operating (loss)/profit	(110)	(111)	143
Share of operating loss of joint ventures and associates	5	32	51
Depreciation charges	56	63	122
Subsidiary goodwill amortisation and impairment	140	155	292
(Increase)/decrease in stocks	(68)	(27)	43
Increase in debtors	(137)	(94)	(111)
(Decrease)/increase in creditors	(165)	(156)	64
Decrease in operating provisions	(14)	(51)	(50)
Other and non-cash items	–	(4)	(25)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities	(293)	(193)	529
Dividends from joint ventures and associates	1	1	6
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	(56)	(71)	(126)
Capital element of finance leases	(2)	(2)	(5)
Sale of tangible fixed assets	3	–	7
Add back: Non operating expenditure on fixed asset disposal proceeds	3	4	–
Add back: Integration costs	6	32	44
Operating cash flow	(338)	(229)	455
Operating tax paid	(1)	(19)	(46)
Operating finance charges	(36)	(56)	(104)
Operating free cash flow	(375)	(304)	305
Non operating tax paid	–	(16)	(9)
Non operating finance charges	–	(37)	(37)
Integration costs	(6)	(32)	(44)
Total free cash flow	(381)	(389)	215
Dividends paid (including minorities)	(115)	(109)	(182)
Net movement of funds from operations	(496)	(498)	33
Acquisitions of businesses and investments	(59)	(50)	(124)
Disposals of businesses, investments and property	51	930	930
New equity	1	1	6
Other non operating items	–	(5)	(5)
Net movement of funds	(503)	378	840
Exchange movements on net debt	14	44	131
Total movement in net debt	(489)	422	971

Design: Corporate Edge +44 (0)20 7855 5888
Cover photography: Adrian Burke
Printing: Cousin



FT.com FINANCIAL TIMES

Lazy, hazy, crazy thoughts - like abandoning 30

It is time for the European telecommunications industry to turn the clock back and abandon 30 - that generation mobile technology

And that's just one of the unshakable thoughts that chief executives should be pondering as they head off for their summer holidays. Enough has changed in the world to require a completely different approach to business

The decision by Spain's Telefonos and France's Sfr to abandon their joint 30 plans is a harbinger of the sector's struggle to evaluate the alternative technology

DOSSIER
HARROLD LIEB
Le vaste chantier des restructurations
1er mai 2002

Les Echos
Le Quotidien de l'Economie

Vivendi. Canal+ :

Setting the Scene On the evening of September 11, 2001, America's towers the towers gathered in grief. Many people disappeared. Some held candles. On the steps of the Capitol Building, the leaders of Congress, Democrats and Republicans alike, stood and sang "The Star-Spangled Banner" and "The Star-Spangled Banner". The candlelight vigils marked the end of a single day that would forever change the world. The towers of the World Trade Center, the tallest buildings in New York and symbols of American financial might, the towers burned and collapsed. A third aircraft struck American military headquarters in the Pentagon. A fourth crashed in Pennsylvania. An estimated 3,000 to 4,000 people died. It was the deadliest day in American and in many other countries.

At the time, the United States was about to...



HOW TO BE GOOD
read by Francesco Ferrini

ICE HALL
AMERICAN
TATION

FINANCIAL TIMES
DEUTSCHLAND

18.000 17.10 / 18. JANUAR 2002 7 CURRENCY 7 BEUTSCHLAND 1,40€

Riskantes Spiel
Verdi kämpft in Berlin um den Flächenzins Seite 29

Jährliche Fracht
Werte Chemiefässer im Hafen
Genoa Seite 16

2002

Express Edward Galt wounded the boy in the right shoulder on the night of June the twenty-first, nineteen twenty-one. Seeing down the trespasser' hands in the darkness, he fired the single shot from an upstairs window and then watched the three figures scuttling off, the wounded one limped by his companions.

They had come to fix the house...

Kündigungsschutz an

Die Mindesteinstellung... Vertragsänderung geplant

BRAD

Handwritten notes and sketches, including a drawing of a person's head and shoulders.

MARKETING MANAGEMENT
ELEVENTH EDITION

MM

MIE OLIVE
jamie's kitchen